ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 15 June 2021
doi: 10.3389/fnhum.2021.643410
Frontiers in Human Neuroscience | www.frontiersin.org 1 June 2021 | Volume 15 | Article 643410
Edited by:
Wei Liao,
University of Electronic Science and
Technology of China, China

of Mental Disorders: DSM-IV-TR. Washington, DC: American Psychiatric
Publishing. p. 157.
Arbabshirani, M. R., Plis, S., Sui, J., and Calhoun, V. D. (2017). Single
subject prediction of brain disorders in neuroimaging: promises and pitfalls.
Neuroimage 145, 137–165. doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2016.02.079
Assaf, M., Jagannathan, K., Calhoun, V. D., Miller, L., Stevens, M. C., Sahl,
R., et al. (2010). Abnormal functional connectivity of default mode sub-
networks in autism spectrum disorder patients. Neuroimage 53, 247–256.
doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2010.05.067
Biswal, B., Zerrin Yetkin, F., Haughton, V. M., and Hyde, J. S. (1995).
Functional connectivity in the motor cortex of resting human brain using
echo-planar MRI. Magn. Reson. Med. 34, 537–541. doi: 10.1002/mrm.19103
40409
Cheng, H., Yu, J., Xu, L., and Li, J. (2019). Power spectrum of spontaneous cerebral
homodynamic oscillation shows a distinct pattern in autism spectrum disorder.
Biomed. Opt. Express 10, 1383–1392. doi: 10.1364/BOE.10.001383
Cheng, J. C., Bosma, R. L., Hemington, K. S., Kucyi, A., Lindquist, M. A.,
and Davis, K. D. (2017). Slow-5 dynamic functional connectivity reflects the
capacity to sustain cognitive performance during pain.Neuroimage 157, 61–68.
doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2017.06.005
Chuang, C.-C., and Sun, C.-W. (2014). Gender-related effects of prefrontal cortex
connectivity: a resting-state functional optical tomography study. Biomed. Opt.
Express 5, 2503–2516. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.002503
Dinstein, I., Pierce, K., Eyler, L., Solso, S., and Courchesne, E. (2011). Disrupted
neural synchronization in toddlers with autism. Neuron 70, 1218–1225.
doi: 10.1016/j.neuron.2011.04.018
Friston, K. J. (2007). Statistical Parametric Mapping: The Analysis of Functional
Brain Images. London: Elsevier Academic.
Goldson, E. (2016). Advances in autism-2016. Adv. Pediatr. 63, 333–355.
doi: 10.1016/j.yapd.2016.04.014
Kita, Y., Gunji, A., Inoue, Y., Goto, T., Sakihara, K., Kaga, M., et al.
(2011). Self-face recognition in children with autism spectrum
disorders: a near-infrared spectroscopy study. Brain Dev. 33, 494–503.
doi: 10.1016/j.braindev.2010.11.007
La, C., Mossahebi, P., Nair, V. A., Young, B. M., Stamm, J., Birn, R., et al. (2016a).
Differing patterns of altered slow-5 oscillations in healthy aging and ischemic
stroke. Front. Hum. Neurosci. 10:156. doi: 10.3389/fnhum.2016.00156
La, C., Nair, V. A., Mossahebi, P., Stamm, J., Birn, R., Meyerand, M. E., et al.
(2016b). Recovery of slow-5 oscillations in a longitudinal study of ischemic
stroke patients. Neuroimage Clin. 11, 398–407. doi: 10.1016/j.nicl.2016.03.008
La, C., Nair, V. A., Mossahebi, P., Young, B. M., Chacon, M., Jensen, M.,
et al. (2016c). Implication of the slow-5 oscillations in the disruption of the
default-mode network in healthy aging and stroke. Brain Connect. 6, 482–495.
doi: 10.1089/brain.2015.0375
Li, J., and Qiu, L. (2014). Temporal correlation of spontaneous hemodynamic
activity in language areas measured with functional near-infrared spectroscopy.
Biomed. Opt. Express 5, 587–595. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.000587
Li, J., Qiu, L., Xu, L., Pedapati, E. V., Erickson, C. A., and Sunar, U. (2016).
Characterization of autism spectrum disorder with spontaneous hemodynamic
activity. Biomed. Opt. Express 7, 3871–3881. doi: 10.1364/BOE.7.003871
Lord, C., Risi, S., Dilavore, P. S., Shulman, C., Thurm, A., and Pickles, A.
(2006). Autism from 2 to 9 years of age. Arch. Gen. Psychiatry 63, 694–701.
doi: 10.1001/archpsyc.63.6.694
Lu, C.-M., Zhang, Y.-J., Biswal, B. B., Zang, Y.-F., Peng, D.-L., and Zhu, C.-Z.

Xu, L., Hua, Q., Yu, J., and Li, J. (2020b). Classification of autism spectrum disorder
based on sample entropy of spontaneous functional near infra-red spectroscopy
signal. Clin. Neurophysiol. 131, 1365–1374. doi: 10.1016/j.clinph.2019.
12.400
Xu, L., Liu, Y., Yu, J., Li, X., Yu, X., Cheng, H., et al. (2020c). Characterizing
autism spectrum disorder by deep learning spontaneous brain activity
from functional near-infrared spectroscopy. J. Neurosci. Methods 331:108538.
doi: 10.1016/j.jneumeth.2019.108538
Zhang, Y.-J., Lu, C.-M., Biswal, B. B., Zang, Y.-F., Peng, D., and Zhu, C.-
Z. (2010). Detecting resting-state functional connectivity in the language
system using functional near-infrared spectroscopy. J. Biomed. Opt. 15:047003.
doi: 10.1117/1.3462973
Zhu, H., Fan, Y., Guo, H., Huang, D., and He, S. (2014). Reduced interhemispheric
functional connectivity of children with autism spectrum disorder: evidence
from functional near infrared spectroscopy studies. Biomed. Opt. Express 5,
1262–1274. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.001262
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the
absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a
potential conflict of interest.
Copyright © 2021 Sun, Wu, Zhang, Lin, Sun and Li. This is an open-access article